2015 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 96

BY REPRESENTATIVES LOPINTO, HENRY, AND LEGER AND SENATOR MARTINY

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To designate Monday, May 4, 2015, as Kehoe-France School Day in the state of Louisiana.

WHEREAS, in 1949, Pat Kehoe and Frank France, as young educators, began Kehoe-France school with the dream of developing a nondenominational, coeducational elementary school that focused on the fundamentals of academics and provided its students with opportunities to engage in the arts and athletics; and

WHEREAS, since 1949, Kehoe-France School has grown from a summer day camp into a thriving elementary educational institution with campuses in Metairie and Covington; and

WHEREAS, Kehoe-France School serves students from two years of age to the eighth grade on its Metairie campus, and on its Covington campus, the school serves students from two years of age to the seventh grade; and

WHEREAS, Kehoe-France School is committed to developing children by providing its students with a strong academic foundation, social skills, and physical well being, while nurturing each student's cultural and ethical development in a safe and caring environment; and

WHEREAS, Kehoe-France School has provided excellent academic programs in bucolic settings, focusing on developing the minds and bodies of the next generation of leaders while maintaining its motto of "God, Country, and Discipline"; and

WHEREAS, Kehoe-France School's commitment to attracting and maintaining an outstanding faculty of men and women who are competent, enthusiastic, and creative has helped produce students with strong academic foundations that prepare them for high school and college.

HCR NO. 96 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby designate Monday, May 4, 2015, as Kehoe-France School Day in the state of Louisiana and does hereby recognize the outstanding commitment to education that Kehoe-France School has shown throughout the years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Martha Scott, representative of Kehoe-France School.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE